

# Hafnium Labs ApS

Vestergade 16, 3., 1456 København K

Company reg. no. 39 42 72 73

## Annual report

**1 January - 31 December 2022**

The annual report was submitted and approved by the general meeting on the 30 June 2023.

---

**Jon Rune Christensen**  
Chairman of the meeting

## Contents

---

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Reports</b>	
Management's statement	1
Independent practitioner's report on review of the financial statements	2
<b>Management's review</b>	
Company information	3
Management's review	4
<b>Financial statements 1 January - 31 December 2022</b>	
Income statement	5
Balance sheet	6
Statement of changes in equity	8
Notes	9
Accounting policies	12

Notes:

- To ensure the greatest possible applicability of this document, IAS/IFRS English terminology has been used.
- Please note that decimal points have not been used in the usual English way. This means that for instance DKK 146.940 means the amount of DKK 146,940, and that 23,5 % means 23.5 %.

## **Management's statement**

---

Today, the Executive Board has approved the annual report of Hafnium Labs ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We consider the chosen accounting policy to be appropriate, and in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2022.

The Executive Board consider the conditions for audit exemption of the 2022 financial statements to be met.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a true and fair review of the matters discussed in the Management's review.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Copenhagen, 29 June 2023

### **Executive board**

Jon Rune Christensen

Bjørn Maribo-Mogensen

## **Independent practitioner's report on review of the financial statements**

### **To the Shareholders of Hafnium Labs ApS**

We have reviewed the financial statements of Hafnium Labs ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, notes and a summary of significant accounting policies.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements, that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

### **Practitioner's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial statements. We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard relating to Engagements to Review Historical Financial Statements and additional requirements under Danish Auditor regulation. This requires us to conclude whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial statements, taken as a whole, are not prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. This requires us also to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements in accordance with the International Standard relating to Engagements to Review Historical Financial Statements is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures primarily consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less than those performed in an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that these financial statements do not give a true and fair view of the company's assets, liabilities and financial position as at 31 December 2022 and of its financial performance for the financial year 1 January to 31 December 2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Copenhagen, 29 June 2023

### **BUUS JENSEN**

State Authorised Public Accountants  
Company reg. no. 16 11 90 40

Christoffer Jensen

State Authorised Public Accountant  
mnc34277

## **Company information**

---

### **The company**

Hafnium Labs ApS  
Vestergade 16, 3.  
1456 København K

Company reg. no. 39 42 72 73  
Established: 20 March 2018  
Domicile: Copenhagen  
Financial year: 1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022

### **Executive board**

Jon Rune Christensen  
Bjørn Maribo-Mogensen

### **Auditors**

BUUS JENSEN, Statsautoriserede revisorer

## **Management's review**

---

### **Description of key activities of the company**

Like previous years, the principal activities are development and sales of software, calculations and services.

### **Development in activities and financial matters**

The gross profit for the year totals DKK 3.178.000 against DKK 3.789.000 last year. Income or loss from ordinary activities after tax totals DKK 1.134.000 against DKK 913.000 last year. Management considers the net profit or loss for the year satisfactory.

## **Income statement 1 January - 31 December**

---

All amounts in DKK.

<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>3.178.336</b>	<b>3.789.290</b>
1 Staff costs	-2.628.860	-3.453.766
Amortisation and writedown relating to intangible fixed assets	<u>-15.000</u>	<u>-15.000</u>
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>534.476</b>	<b>320.524</b>
Income from investments in group enterprises	-26.310	259.057
2 Other financial expenses	<u>-9.018</u>	<u>-6.747</u>
<b>Pre-tax net profit or loss</b>	<b>499.148</b>	<b>572.834</b>
3 Tax on ordinary results	<u>634.429</u>	<u>340.400</u>
<b>Net profit or loss for the year</b>	<b><u>1.133.577</u></b>	<b><u>913.234</u></b>
<b>Proposed distribution of net profit:</b>		
Reserves for net revaluation according to the equity method	-26.310	236.907
Transferred to retained earnings	<u>1.159.887</u>	<u>676.327</u>
<b>Total allocations and transfers</b>	<b><u>1.133.577</u></b>	<b><u>913.234</u></b>

## Balance sheet at 31 December

---

All amounts in DKK.

<b>Assets</b>			
<u>Note</u>		<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
4	Goodwill	25.000	40.000
	Total intangible assets	<u>25.000</u>	<u>40.000</u>
5	Investments in group enterprises	1.059.649	1.085.959
6	Deposits	<u>52.071</u>	<u>47.740</u>
	Total investments	<u>1.111.720</u>	<u>1.133.699</u>
	<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b><u>1.136.720</u></b>	<b><u>1.173.699</u></b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
	Trade receivables	0	365.050
	Income tax receivables	634.429	0
	Other receivables	6.870.745	3.599.960
	Prepayments	<u>17.607</u>	<u>15.914</u>
	Total receivables	<u>7.522.781</u>	<u>3.980.924</u>
	Cash and cash equivalents	<u>84.444</u>	<u>3.117.657</u>
	<b>Total current assets</b>	<b><u>7.607.225</u></b>	<b><u>7.098.581</u></b>
	<b>Total assets</b>	<b><u>8.743.945</u></b>	<b><u>8.272.280</u></b>



## Balance sheet at 31 December

---

All amounts in DKK.

<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Contributed capital	50.000	50.000
Reserves for net revaluation as per the equity method	929.649	955.959
Retained earnings	2.946.168	1.786.281
<b>Total equity</b>	<b><u>3.925.817</u></b>	<b><u>2.792.240</u></b>
 <b>Liabilities other than provisions</b>		
Trade payables	8.378	14.000
Other payables	494.679	1.150.969
Deferred income	4.315.071	4.315.071
Total short term liabilities other than provisions	<u>4.818.128</u>	<u>5.480.040</u>
<b>Total liabilities other than provisions</b>	<b><u>4.818.128</u></b>	<b><u>5.480.040</u></b>
 <b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	 <b><u>8.743.945</u></b>	 <b><u>8.272.280</u></b>

## 7 Contingencies

## Statement of changes in equity

---

All amounts in DKK.

	<b>Contributed capital</b>	<b>Reserve for net revalua-tion according to the eq-uity method</b>	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Total</b>
Equity 1 January 2021	50.000	719.052	1.109.954	1.879.006
Share of results	0	236.907	676.327	913.234
Equity 1 January 2022	50.000	955.959	1.786.281	2.792.240
Share of results	0	-26.310	1.159.887	1.133.577
	<b>50.000</b>	<b>929.649</b>	<b>2.946.168</b>	<b>3.925.817</b>

## Notes

---

All amounts in DKK.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>1. Staff costs</b>		
Salaries and wages	2.589.968	3.339.694
Pension costs	4.000	50.000
Other costs for social security	34.892	64.072
	<u><b>2.628.860</b></u>	<u><b>3.453.766</b></u>
Average number of employees	<u>5</u>	<u>7</u>
<b>2. Other financial expenses</b>		
Other financial costs	9.018	6.747
	<u><b>9.018</b></u>	<u><b>6.747</b></u>
<b>3. Tax on ordinary results</b>		
Tax of the results for the year, parent company	-634.429	0
Adjustment for the year of deferred tax	0	-340.400
	<u><b>-634.429</b></u>	<u><b>-340.400</b></u>
<b>4. Goodwill</b>		
Cost 1 January 2022	80.000	100.000
<b>Cost 31 December 2022</b>	<u><b>80.000</b></u>	<u><b>100.000</b></u>
Amortisation and write-down 1 January 2022	-40.000	-45.000
Amortisation for the year	-15.000	-15.000
<b>Amortisation and write-down 31 December 2022</b>	<u><b>-55.000</b></u>	<u><b>-60.000</b></u>
<b>Carrying amount, 31 December 2022</b>	<u><b>25.000</b></u>	<u><b>40.000</b></u>

## Notes

---

All amounts in DKK.

	<u>31/12 2022</u>	<u>31/12 2021</u>
<b>5. Investments in group enterprises</b>		
Acquisition sum, opening balance 1 January 2022	130.000	130.000
<b>Cost 31 December 2022</b>	<b>130.000</b>	<b>130.000</b>
Revaluations, opening balance 1 January 2022	978.109	719.052
Results for the year before goodwill amortisation	-26.310	259.057
<b>Revaluation 31 December 2022</b>	<b>951.799</b>	<b>978.109</b>
Amortisation of goodwill, opening balance 1 January 2022	-22.150	-22.150
<b>Depreciation on goodwill 31 December 2022</b>	<b>-22.150</b>	<b>-22.150</b>
<b>Carrying amount, 31 December 2022</b>	<b>1.059.649</b>	<b>1.085.959</b>
<b>Group enterprises:</b>		
	<b>Domicile</b>	<b>Equity interest</b>
Hafnium Labs Q-props ApS	København	100 %
<b>6. Deposits</b>		
Cost 1 January 2022	47.740	47.740
Additions during the year	4.331	0
<b>Cost 31 December 2022</b>	<b>52.071</b>	<b>47.740</b>
<b>Carrying amount, 31 December 2022</b>	<b>52.071</b>	<b>47.740</b>

## 7. Contingencies

### Joint taxation

The company acts as administration company for the group of companies subject to the Danish scheme of joint taxation and is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, to pay the total corporation tax.

TheThe company is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, for any obligations to withhold tax on interest, royalties, and dividends.

## Notes

---

All amounts in DKK.

### 7. Contingencies (continued)

#### Joint taxation (continued)

The liability relating to obligations in connection with withholding tax on dividends, interest, and royalties represents an estimated maximum of DKK 0.

Any subsequent adjustments of corporate taxes or withholding taxes, etc., may result in changes in the company's liabilities.

## **Accounting policies**

---

The annual report for Hafnium Labs ApS has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act regulations concerning reporting class B enterprises. Furthermore, the company has decided to comply with certain rules applying to reporting class C enterprises.

The accounting policies are unchanged from last year, and the annual report is presented in DKK.

### **Recognition and measurement in general**

Income is recognised in the income statement concurrently with its realisation, including the recognition of value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. Likewise, all costs are recognised in the income statement, including depreciations amortisations, write-downs for impairment, provisions, and reversals due to changes in estimated amounts previously recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the statement of financial position when it seems probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when it is seems probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the company and the value of the liability can be reliably measured.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost at the initial recognition. Hereafter, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, allowing a constant effective interest rate to be recognised during the useful life of the asset or liability. Amortised cost is recognised as the original cost less any payments, plus/less accrued amortisations of the difference between cost and nominal amount. In this way, capital losses and gains are allocated over the useful life of the liability.

Upon recognition and measurement, allowances are made for such predictable losses and risks which may arise prior to the presentation of the annual report and concern matters that exist on the reporting date.

### **Income statement**

#### **Gross profit**

Gross profit comprises the revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods, and work in progress, own work capitalised, other operating income, and external costs.

The enterprise will be applying IAS 11 and IAS 18 as its basis of interpretation for the recognition of revenue.

Revenue is recognised in the income statement if delivery and passing of risk to the buyer have taken place before the end of the year and if the income can be determined reliably and inflow is anticipated. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration promised exclusive of VAT and taxes and less any discounts relating directly to sales.

## **Accounting policies**

---

Cost of sales comprises costs concerning purchase of raw materials and consumables less discounts and changes in inventories.

Other external costs comprise costs for distribution, sales, advertisement, administration, premises, loss on debtors, and operational leasing costs.

### **Staff costs**

Staff costs include salaries and wages, including holiday allowances, pensions, and other social security costs, etc., for staff members.

### **Depreciation, amortisation, and write-down for impairment**

Depreciation, amortisation, and write-down for impairment comprise depreciation on, amortisation of, and write-down for impairment of intangible and tangible assets, respectively.

### **Financial income and expenses**

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts concerning the financial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, financial expenses from financial leasing, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses relating to securities, debt and transactions in foreign currency, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and reimbursements under the advance tax scheme, etc.

### **Results from investments in group enterprises**

After full elimination of intercompany profit or loss less amortised consolidated goodwill, the investment in the individual entities are recognised in the income statement as a proportional share of the entities' post-tax profit or loss.

### **Tax of the results for the year**

The tax for the year comprises the current tax for the year and the changes in deferred tax, and it is recognised in the profit and loss account with the share referring to the results for the year and directly in the equity with the share referring to entries directly on the equity.

The company is subject to the Danish legislation concerning compulsory joint taxation with the Danish group enterprises. The company acts as an administration company in relation to the joint taxation. This means that the total Danish tax payable of the income of the Danish consolidated companies is paid to the tax authorities by the company.

The current Danish corporate tax is allocated among the jointly taxed companies in proportion to their respective taxable income (full allocation with reimbursement of tax losses).

## Accounting policies

---

### The balance sheet

#### **Intangible assets**

##### **Development projects, patents, and licences**

Development costs and internally generated rights are recognised in the income statement as costs in the acquisition year.

Patents and licenses are measured at cost less accrued amortisation. Patents are amortised on a straightline basis over the remaining patent period and licenses are amortised over the contract period, however, for a maximum of 10 years.

Profit and loss from the sale of development projects, patents, and licenses are measured as the difference between the sales price less sales costs and the carrying amount at the time of sale. Profit or loss are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses, respectively.

#### **Cryptocurrencies**

Acquired intangible assets comprising cryptocurrencies are measured at cost less accumulated amortisations.

Since it is impossible to reliably estimate future impairment of cryptocurrencies and to determine a useful life, residual values are determined as equalling cost and no similarly acquired rights are therefore amortised.

Cryptocurrencies are written down for impairment to a lower recoverable amount. This means that if the price (fair value) drops to below cost, they must be written down for impairment to a lower value in the income statement.

If the price (fair value) subsequently rises, write-down for impairment must be wholly or partly reversed in the income statement.

Gains or losses on sale of cryptocurrencies (the difference between selling price and carrying amount) is recognised in the income statement, normally under other operating income and other operating charges, respectively.

#### **Goodwill**

Acquired goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. Given that it is impossible to make a reliable estimate of the useful life, the amortisation period is set at 10 years.

#### **Impairment loss relating to non-current assets**

The carrying amount of both intangible and tangible fixed assets as well as equity investments in group enterprises are subject to annual impairment tests in order to disclose any indications of impairment beyond those expressed by amortisation and depreciation respectively.



## **Accounting policies**

---

If indications of impairment are disclosed, impairment tests are carried out for each individual asset or group of assets, respectively. write-down for impairment is done to the recoverable amount if this value is lower than the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher value of value in use and selling price less expected selling cost. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the asset group and expected net cash flows from the sale of the asset or the asset group after the end of their useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when conditions for impairment no longer exist. Impairment relating to goodwill is not reversed.

### **Financial fixed assets**

#### **Investments in group enterprises**

Investments in group enterprises are recognised and measured by applying the equity method. The equity method is used as a method of consolidation.

Investments in group enterprises are recognised in the statement of financial position at the proportionate share of the enterprise's equity value. This value is calculated in accordance with the parent's accounting policies with deductions or additions of unrealised intercompany gains and losses as well as with additions or deductions of the remaining value of positive or negative goodwill calculated in accordance with the acquisition method. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement at the time of acquisition of the equity investment. If the negative goodwill relates to contingent liabilities acquired, negative goodwill is not recognised until the contingent liabilities have been settled or lapsed.

Consolidated goodwill is amortised over its estimated useful life, which is determined on the basis of the management's experience with the individual business areas. Consolidated goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the amortisation period, which represent 5-20 years. The depreciation period is determined on the basis of an assessment that these are strategically acquired enterprises with a strong market position and a long-term earnings profile.

In relation to material assets and liabilities recognised in group enterprises but are not represented in the parent, the following accounting policies have been applied.

Investments in group enterprises with a negative equity value are measured at DKK 0, and any accounts receivable from these enterprises are written down to the extent that the account receivable is uncollectible. To the extent that the parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover a negative balance that exceeds the account receivable, the remaining amount is recognised under provisions.

## **Accounting policies**

---

To the extent the equity exceeds the cost, the net revaluation of equity investments in group enterprises transferred to the reserve under equity for net revaluation according to the equity method. Dividends from group enterprises expected to be adopted before the approval of this annual report are not subject to a limitation of the revaluation reserve. The reserve is adjusted by other equity movements in group enterprises.

Newly acquired or newly established companies are recognised in the financial statement as of the time of acquisition. Sold or liquidated companies are recognised until the date of disposal.

On the acquisition of enterprises, the acquisition method, the uniting-of-interests method or the book value method is applied, cf. the above description under Business combinations.

### **Deposits**

Deposits are measured at amortised cost and represent rent deposits, etc.

### **Receivables**

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

In order to meet expected losses, impairment takes place at the net realisable value. The company has chosen to use IAS 39 as a basis for interpretation when recognising impairment of financial assets, which means that impairments must be made to offset losses where an objective indication is deemed to have occurred that an account receivable or a portfolio of accounts receivable is impaired. If an objective indication shows that an individual account receivable has been impaired, an impairment takes place at individual level.

Accounts receivable for which there is no objective indication of impairment at the individual level are evaluated at portfolio level for objective indication of impairment. The portfolios are primarily based on the debtors' domicile and credit rating in accordance with the company's and the group's credit risk management policy. Determination of the objective indicators applied for portfolios are based on experience with historical losses.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of accounts receivable and the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any securities received. The effective interest rate for the individual account receivable or portfolio is used as the discount rate.

### **Prepayments**

Prepayments recognised under assets comprise incurred costs concerning the following financial year.

### **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand.

## Accounting policies

---

### Equity

#### Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method

The reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method comprises net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and equity interests proportional to cost.

The reserve may be eliminated in the event of losses, realisation of equity investments, or changes in the accounting estimates.

The reserve cannot be recognised by a negative amount.

#### Income tax and deferred tax

As administration company, Hafnium Labs ApS is liable to the tax authorities for the subsidiaries' corporate income taxes.

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax of previous years' taxable income and for tax paid on account.

The company is jointly taxed with consolidated Danish companies. The current corporate income tax is distributed between the jointly taxed companies in proportion to their taxable income and with full distribution with reimbursement as to tax losses. The jointly taxed companies are comprised by the Danish tax prepayment scheme.

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as "Tax receivables from group enterprises" or "Income tax payable to group enterprises"

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of temporary differences in assets and liabilities with a focus on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Adjustments take place in relation to deferred tax concerning elimination of unrealised intercompany gains and losses.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates applying under the legislation prevailing in the respective countries on the reporting date when the deferred tax is expected to be released as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changed tax rates are recognised in the income statement, except for items included directly in the equity.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax losses allowed for carryforward, are recognised at the value at which they are expected to be realisable, either by settlement against tax of future earnings or by set-off in deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax unit. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

## **Accounting policies**

---

### **Liabilities other than provisions**

Other liabilities concerning payables to suppliers, group enterprises, and other payables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value.

### **Accrued expenses and deferred income**

Received payments concerning income during the following years are recognised under accrued expenses and deferred income.